-OP \$360,00 113869

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Meadwestvaco Corporation	07/01/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KapStone Charleston Kraft LLC	
Street Address:	1101 Skokie Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Northbrook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60062-4124	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11386954
Application Number:	61020844
Application Number:	60957264
Application Number:	60971283
Application Number:	60984764
Application Number:	61044066
Patent Number:	5450892
Patent Number:	5443902
Patent Number:	5837376

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)876-8000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3128768000

Email: ptheismann@sonnenschein.com

Correspondent Name: Paula M. Theismann -- Sonnenschein Nath

PATENT REEL: 021217 FRAME: 0447

500590260

Address Line 1: P. O. Box 061080
Address Line 2: Wacker Drive Station, Sears Tower
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 09817650-0003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paula Theismann

Total Attachments: 8
source=Kapstone_Patent_Assignment#page1.tif

source=Kapstone_Patent _Assignment#page1.tif source=Kapstone_Patent _Assignment#page2.tif source=Kapstone_Patent _Assignment#page3.tif source=Kapstone_Patent _Assignment#page4.tif source=Kapstone_Patent _Assignment#page5.tif source=Kapstone_Patent _Assignment#page6.tif source=Kapstone_Patent _Assignment#page7.tif source=Kapstone_Patent _Assignment#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 021217 FRAME: 0448

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, KAPSTONE CHARLESTON KRAFT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title and interest in and under the Patent Intellectual Property.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement among Assignor, Assignee and the other parties thereto dated as of July 1, 2008 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Intellectual Property and to any applications which claim priority to such Patent Intellectual Property and any applications directed to any invention disclosed in the Patent Intellectual Property that may be filed in the United States or any foreign country, and extensions or derivations thereof, that may issue thereon, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue U.S. patents for those U.S. patent applications identified in Schedule A, or to any continuation, continuation-in-part, or divisional applications thereof, to the above-mentioned Assignee agreeably with the terms of this assignment document. This assignment of rights includes all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Patent Intellectual Property and all causes of action (either in law or in equity) related to such Patent Intellectual Property, including the right to recover damages for past, present or future infringement.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor conveys to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the Patent Intellectual Property in the U.S. and countries foreign to the U.S. and to claim under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention and/or other international arrangement for any such application the date of any earlier U.S. application or any foreign application on the invention which is part of the Patent Intellectual Property to gain priority with respect to other applications;

Assignor Does Hereby Covenant and agree with the Assignee that Assignor will cooperate to effectuate the recordation of this transfer, that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that Assignor will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem reasonably necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render reasonable and necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, renewal, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on the Patent Intellectual

PATENT REEL: 021217 FRAME: 0449 Property, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its reasonable request and at the expense of the Assignee, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patent Intellectual Property as may be known and accessible to Assignor and Assignor will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce the Patent Intellectual Property which may be reasonably necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Assignor further covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Patent Assignment.

This assignment is made and accepted upon and subject to the provisions under the Asset Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this assignment shall be deemed to supersede, or modify any of the obligations, agreements, covenants or warranties of Seller, Parent or Purchaser contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement. If any conflict exists between the terms of this assignment and the Asset Purchase Agreement, then the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern and control.

Signature Page To Follow Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused one of its officers to hereunder set his hand on the date shown below.

Date July 1, 2008	MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION
	By: Name:
	Title:

Agreed to and Accepted:

KAPSTONE CHARLESTON KRAFT LLC

Name: Charmon of He Board, CED
Title: Regard A Stone

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

STATE OF /L
COUNTY OF Cook) SS
Be it remembered on this/5\frac{15\frac{1}{2}}{2} day of July, 2008, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared, to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his or her oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction that he or she was at the time of the execution thereof Chairman & CEO of KAPSTONE CHARLESTON KRAF
LLC in the foregoing instrument; and that he or she signed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by virtue of his or her authority.
"OFFICIAL SEAL" Katie Seidelman Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 03/30/2009

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has on the date shown below.	as caused one of its officers to hereunder set his hand
Date July 1, 2008	By: But Bulley Name: Lober Brankl2 Title: Transla
Agreed to and Accepted:	
KAPSTONE CHARLESTON KRAFT L	rc
By:	

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

3

4	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
STATE OF CONVECTICUT)
COUNTY OF STAMFORD	SS

Be it remembered on this __ day of July, 2008 before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared __ Robert Birlen Long, to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his or her oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction that he or she was at the time of the execution thereof __ Treasurer of MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, in the foregoing instrument; and that he or she signed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by virtue of his or her authority.

Notary Public

Adele Lasco Notary Public Connecticut My Commission Expires December 31, 2010

Schedule A

PATENT INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

(1) <u>UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS PENDING</u>

Case Docket No.	Title	Туре	Country	Application No.	Filing Date
CHR0077	Method Of Releasing Laminated Materials	Non- Provisional	United States	11/386,954	03/22/2006
KR20530	Building Panels Reinforced with Paperboard	Provisional	United States	61/020,844	01/14/2008
KR20868	A New Way To Produce Phenolic Treated Kraft Paper	Provisional	United States	60/957,264	08/22/2007
KR20873	Sound Attenuating Floor Systems	Provisional	United States	60/971,283	09/11/2007
KR20897	Structural Sheathing With Integrated Water Drainage Channels	Provisional	United States	60/984,764	11/02/2007
KR20858	Improved Coefficient of Friction For Paper Overlaid OSB for Roofing and Wall Sheathing Applications	Provisional	United States	61/044,066	04/11/2008

(2) FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS PENDING

Case Docket No.	. Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date
CHR0077	Method Of Releasing Laminated Materials	Canada	2,465,484	01/11/2002
CHR0077	Method Of Releasing Laminated Materials	ЕРО	02 707 418.6	01/11/2002
CHR0077	Method Of Releasing Laminated Materials	Japan	2003-544262	01/11/2002
CHR0077	Method Of Releasing Laminated Materials	South Korea	10-2004- 7007267	01/11/2002
CHR935	Postforming Decorative Laminates	Indonesia	P-951251	06/30/1995

(3) <u>UNITED STATES PATENTS</u>

Case Docket No. Title Country Patent Issue Date		 		
	Case Docket No.		Patent	Issue Date

PATENT

REEL: 021217 FRAME: 0455

			No.	
CHR9233	Alkaline Scrubber For Condensate Stripper Off- Gases	United States	5,450,892	09/19/1995
CHR935	Postforming Decorative Laminates	United States	5,443,902	08/22/1995
CHR935	Postforming Decorative Laminates	United States	5,837,376	11/17/1998

(4) <u>FOREIGN PATENTS</u>

Case Docket No.	Title	Country	Patent No.	Issue Date
CHR935	Postforming Decorative Laminates	Brazil	PI9503048-8	01/02/2007
CHR935	Postforming Decorative Laminates	Canada	2,153,035	12/16/2003
CHR935	Postforming Decorative Laminates	Finland	117,749	02/15/2007
CHR935	Postforming Decorative Laminates	Germany	EP 0 740 020	07/30/2003
CHR935	Postforming Decorative Laminates	Italy	EP 0 740 020	07/30/2003
CHR935	Postforming Decorative Laminates	Japan	2,774,949	04/24/1998
CHR935	Postforming Decorative Laminates	Mexico	215,805	08/15/2003
CHR935	Postforming Decorative Laminates	Spain	EP 0 740 020	07/30/2003
CHR935	Postforming Decorative Laminates	Sweden	EP 0 740 020	07/30/2003